

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1923 OF 2024

Between:

Mohammed Ahmed, S/o. Late. Hakeem Mohamed Isaque.

Petitioner

AND

1. Smt. Lingu Bai, W/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 67 years Occ. Household, R/o. 8-1-36 (Old), 8-1-40 (New) Nehru Park, Nizamabad. (Died per LR's).
2. Sonthe Gangadhar, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 59 years Occ. Employee, R/o. Navipet Village and Mandal Nizamabad District.
3. Sonthe Nagesh, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 55 years Occ. Employee, R/o. 8-1-39, Nehrupark, Nizamabad.
4. Sonthe Sayyaram, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 53 years Occ. Employee, R/o. Namdevwada, Nizamabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri SHAIK KHALID presented this Petition under Section 22 of Lease Rent & Eviction Control Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the Judgment dated. 30.04.2024 passed in RCA No. 5 of 2016 on the file of the Rent Appellate Authority-Cum-Principal Senior Civil Judge At. Nizamabad against the order and decree dated 10.03.2016 in R.C. No. 24 of 2006 on the file of the Honble Rent Controller Cum Junior Civil Judge At Nizamabad, in the interest of Justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SHAIK KHALID Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt. Lingu Bai, W/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 67 years Occ. Household, R/o. 8-1-36 (Old), 8-1-40 (New) Nehru Park, Nizamabad. (Died per LR's).
2. Sonthe Gangadhar, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 59 years Occ. Employee, R/o. Navipet Village and Mandal Nizamabad District.
3. Sonthe Nagesh, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 55 years Occ. Employee, R/o. 8-1-39, Nehrupark, Nizamabad.

4. Sonthe Sayyaram, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 53 years Occ. Employee, R/o. Namdevwada, Nizamabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 13.08.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents and file proof of service.

List on 13.08.2024.

**SD/-MD.SANAULLAH ANSARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Lingu Bai, W/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 67 years Occ. Household, R/o. 8-1-36 (Old), 8-1-40 (New) Nehru Park, Nizamabad. (Died per LR's).
2. Sonthe Gangadhar, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 59 years Occ. Employee, R/o. Navipet Village and Mandal Nizamabad District.
3. Sonthe Nagesh, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 55 years Occ. Employee, R/o. 8-1-39, Nehrupark, Nizamabad.
4. Sonthe Sayyaram, S/o. Late Gangaram, aged about 53 years Occ. Employee, R/o. Namdevwada, Nizamabad.
(for 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. SHAIK KHALID Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSSJ

DATED:28/06/2024

LIST ON 13.08.2024.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1923 of 2024

